IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DANIEL E. REMETA,)

Defendant/Appellant,)

vs.)

STATE OF FLORIDA,)

Plaintiff/Appellee.)

CASE NO. 69,040

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON PUBLIC DEFENDER SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

LARRY B. HENDERSON ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER 112 Orange Avenue, Suite A Daytona Beach, Florida 32014 Phone: 904/252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | PAGE NO |
|---------|--|---------|
| TABLE C | F CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE C | F CITATIONS | ii |
| STATEME | NT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 1 |
| SUMMARY | OF ARGUMENTS | 10 |
| POINT I | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO SECURE FROM THE DEFENDANT PERSONALLY A KNOWING, VOLUNTARY AND INTENTIONAL WAIVER OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO TESTIFY AT TRIAL. | 14 |
| POINT I | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING OVER TIMELY OBJECTION THE INTRODUCTION OF TESTIMONY CONCERNING COLLATERAL CRIMES ALLEGEDLY COMMITTED BY THE DEFENDANT WHERE THE TESTIMONY WAS IRRELEVANT AND WHERE THE PROBATIVE VALUE OF THE TESTIMONY WAS SUBSTANTIALLY OUTWEIGHED BY ITS PREJUDICIAL EFFECT THEREBY DENYING THE DEFENDANT A FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED BY ARTICLE 1, SECTION 16, FLORIDA CONTITUTION, THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. | 20 |
| POINT I | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONDUCTING CRITICAL PORTIONS OF THE TRIAL IN THE ABSENCE OF THE DEFENDANT, THEREBY VIOLATING THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS CONCERNING CONFRONTATION, PRESENCE OF THE ACCUSED, ASSISSTANCE OF COUNSEL AND DUE PROCESS. | 24 |
| POINT I | THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY STATUTES VIOLATE THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOUR- TEENTH AMENDMENTS, IN THAT THE STATUTORY AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUM- STANCES, AS APPLIED BY THE TRIAL AND APPELLATE COURTS, DO NOT GENUINELY LIMIT THE CLASS OF PERSONS THAT ARE ELIGIBLE FOR THE DEATH PENALTY, THEREBY RENDERING THE DEATH PENALTY SUSCEPTIBLE TO UNDUE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS APPLICATION. | 28 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

| | PAGE NO. |
|--|----------|
| POINT V THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING OR PREVENTING A LAWFUL ARREST, IN THAT THE FINDING IS SPECULA— TIVE AND OTHERWISE UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE. | 36 |
| POINT VI THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES OF A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MURDER IS INVALID, IN THAT THE FINDING IS UNSUP- PORTED BY THE RECORD AND OTHERWISE CONSTITUTES IMPERMISSIBLE DOUBLING OF AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES. | 41 |
| POINT VII THE DEATH PENALTY WAS IMPOSED IN CONTRA- VENTION OF THE RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND A JURY TRIAL GUARANTEED BY THE CONSTITU- TION OF FLORIDA AND THE UNITED STATES, IN THAT IN RENDERING ITS VERDICT THE JURY DID NOT CONSIDER THE ELEMENTS THAT STATUTORILY DEFINE THE CRIME FOR WHICH THE DEATH PENALTY MAY BE IMPOSED. | 43 |
| POINT VIII THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING \$200.00 COURT COSTS ON AN INDIGENT DEFENDANT RATHER THAN A TERM OF COMMUNITY SERVICE AS SPECIFIED BY SECTION 27.3455, FLORIDA STATUTES. | 48 |
| CONCLUSION | 49 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 49 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | PAGE NO. |
|--|----------|
| CASES CITED: | |
| Amazon v. State 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986) | 18,25 |
| Bates v. State 465 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1985) | 41 |
| Beck v. Alabama 447 U.S. 625, 100 S.Ct. 2382, 65 L.Ed.2d 392 (1980) | 18 |
| Boykin v. Alabama 395 U.S. 238, 89 S.Ct. 1709, 23 L.Ed.2d 274 (1969) | 18 |
| Brookhart v. Janis 384 U.S. 1, 86 S.Ct. 1245, 16 L.Ed.2d 314 (1966) | 14,18 |
| Brown v. State 473 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 1985), cert. denied,U.S, 106 S.Ct. 607 | 44 |
| Butler v. State 11 FLW 2533 (Fla. 5th DCA December 4, 1986) | 48 |
| Caruthers v. State 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985) | 32 |
| Chapman v. California 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967) | 14 |
| Clark v. State 443 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1210, 104 S.Ct. 2400, 81 L.Ed.2d 356 (1984) | 36 |
| Duncan v. Louisiana 391 U.S. 145, 88 S.Ct. 1444, 20 L.Ed.2d 491 (1965) | 47 |
| Faretta v. California 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975) | 18 |
| Francis v. State 413 So.2d 1179 (Fla. 1982) | 24 |
| Furman v. Georgia 408 U.S. 238, 92 S.Ct. 2726, 33 L.Ed.2d 346 (1972) | 28,31 |
| Gagnon v. Scarpelli 411 U.S. 778 93 S.Ct. 1756 36 L.Ed.2d 656 (1973) | 15 |

| | PAGE NO. |
|--|----------|
| Goldberg v. Kelly 397 U.S. 254, 90 S.Ct. 1011, 25 L.Ed.2d 287 (1973) | 15 |
| Godfrey v. Georgia 446 U.S. 420, 100 S.Ct. 1759, 64 L.Ed.2d 398 (1980) | 29 |
| Gorham v. State 454 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1984) cert. denied 105 S.Ct. 941 | 41 |
| Gregg v. Georgia 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976) | 28 |
| Hall v. Wainwright 733 F.2d 766 (11th Cir. 1984) | 27 |
| Hardwick v. State 461 So.2d 79, (Fla. 1984) cert. denied,U.S, 86 L.Ed.2d 267 | 42 |
| Harris v. State 438 So.2d 787 (Fla. 1983) | 17 |
| Harris v. State 53 Fla. 37, 43 So. 311 (1907) | 46 |
| Hooper v. State 476 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985), cert. deniedU.S 106 S.Ct. 1501 | 25 |
| Hughes v. State 11 FLW 2361 (Fla. 1st DCA November 13 1986) | 48 |
| <u>In re Winship</u> 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) | 45 |
| Jacobs v. State 396 So.2d 713 (Fla. 1981) | 33 |
| Johnson v. State 465 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1985) | 32,41,44 |
| Johnson v. Zerbst 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 82 L.Ed.2d 1461 | 14 |
| Jones v. State 484 So.2d 577 (Fla. 1986) | 17 |

| | PAGE NO. |
|--|----------|
| <pre>Kampff v. State 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)</pre> | 32 |
| King v. State 390 So.2d 315 (Fla. 1980) | 33 |
| Lockett v. Ohio 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978) | 17 |
| McGautha v. California 402 U.S. 183, 91 S.Ct. 1454, 28 L.Ed.2d (1971) | 15 |
| McMillan v. Pennsylvania 477 U.S, 106 S.Ct, 91 L.Ed.2d 67 (1986) | 47 |
| Miller v. FentonU.S, 38 Cr.L. 3025 (1985) | 35 |
| Morrissey v. Brewer 408 U.S. 471, 92, S.Ct. 2593, 33 L.Ed.2d 484 (1972) | 15 |
| Patterson v. New York 432 U.S. 197, 97 S.Ct. 2319, 53 L.Ed.2d 281 (1977) | 46 |
| Patton v. United States 281 U.S. 276, 50 S.Ct. 253, 74 L.Ed. 854 (1930) | 18 |
| Peede v. State 474 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1985), cert denied,U.S, 106 S.Ct. 3286, (1985) | 24 |
| People v. Curtis 681 P.2d 504 (Colo. 1984) | 15 |
| Perkins v. Mayo 92 So.2d 641 (Fla. 1957) | 46 |
| Pope v. State 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983) | 34 |
| Proffitt v. Florida 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976) | 30,31 |
| Proffitt v. Wainwright 685 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir. 1982) mod. on reh'g, 706 F.2d 311 (11th Cir. 1983) | 27 |

| <u>PA</u> | GE NO. |
|---|--------|
| Provenzano v. State 11 FLW 541 (Fla. October 16, 1986) | 32,35 |
| Raulerson v. State 358 So.2d 826 (Fla. 1978), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 959, 99 S.Ct. 364, 58 L.Ed.2d 352 | 31 |
| Raulerson v. State 420 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1982), cert. denied 463 U.S. 1229, 103 S.Ct. 3572, 77 L.Ed.2d 1412 (1983) | 32 |
| Raulerson v. Wainwright 408 F.Supp. 381 (M.D. Fla. 1980) | 31 |
| Riley v. State 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 981, 103 S.Ct. 317, 74 L.Ed.2d 294 (1982) | 36 |
| Scott v. State 11 FLW 505 (Fla. September 25, 1986) | 44 |
| Skinner v. State 11 FLW 2543 (Fla. 1st DCA December 5, 1986) | 48 |
| Slaughter v. State 11 FLW 1948 (Fla. 1st DCA September 9, 1986) | 48 |
| <u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> 468 U.S, 104 S.Ct, 82 L.Ed.2d 340 (1984) | 47 |
| <pre>State v. Dixon 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), cert. denied 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974)</pre> | 31,45 |
| <pre>State v. Overfelt 457 So.2d 1385 (Fla. 1984)</pre> | 45 |
| Streeter v. State 416 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) | 45,46 |
| <u>Suarez v. State</u> 481 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> 476 U.S, 106 S.Ct. 2908, 90 L.Ed.2d 994 (1986) | 33 |
| United States v. Beechum 482 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1978) | 21 |
| Vaught v. State 410 So.2d 147 (Fla. 1982) | 46 |

| | PAGE NO. |
|---|--------------------------------------|
| Washington v. Texas 388 U.S. 14, 87 S.Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019 (1967) | 17 |
| Welty v. State 402 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1981) | 33 |
| Williams v. State 386 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1980) | 45 |
| Wright v. Estelle 472 F.2d 1071 (5th Cir.), cert. denied 439 U.S. 1004, 99 S.Ct. 617, 58 L.Ed.2d 680 (1978) | 14 |
| Zant v. Stephens 462 U.S. 862, 103 S.Ct. 2733, 77 L.Ed.2d 235 (1983) | 29 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| First Amendment, United States Constitution Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution | passim passim passim passim |
| Section 27.3455, Florida Statutes (1985) Section 90.403, Florida Statutes (1985) Section 90.404(2)(a), Florida Statutes Section 921.141(5), Florida Statutes Section 921.141(5)(a), Florida Statutes Section 921.141(5)(b), Florida Statutes | 48 21 20 29,30,44 29,30 |
